

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
5/15/2020 3:18 PM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

Supreme Court No. 98428-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

MILLENNIUM BULK TERMINALS-LONGVIEW, LLC, and
COWLITZ COUNTY,

Petitioner,

and

BNSF RAILWAY COMPANY,

Respondent-Intervenor Below,

and

STATE OF WASHINGTON, SHORELINES HEARINGS BOARD,
COWLITZ COUNTY HEARINGS EXAMINER,

Respondents Below,

v.

STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY, and
WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, et al.,

Respondents.

**STATE OF WASHINGTON, DEPARTMENT OF ECOLOGY'S
AND WASHINGTON ENVIRONMENTAL COUNCIL, ET AL.'S
ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW**

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

EARTHJUSTICE

Sonia A. Wolfman, WSBA #30510
Thomas J. Young, WSBA #17366
P.O. Box 40117
Olympia, WA 98504-0117
360-586-6770
OID # 91024

Kristen L. Boyles, WSBA #23806
Jan E. Hasselman, WSBA #29107
Marisa Ordonia, WSBA #48081
810 Third Ave., Suite 610
Seattle, WA 98104-1711
206-343-7340

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION.....1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES.....2

III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Factual Background2

 B. Procedural Background.....5

IV. AUTHORITY AND ARGUMENT9

 A. The Court of Appeals Correctly Applied Settled Law in Concluding That Summary Judgment Was Proper Where the Parties Do Not Dispute Material Facts, and Only Dispute the Legal Conclusions That Can Be Drawn From Millennium’s Allegations Regarding Stage 1 Impacts9

 B. The Court of Appeals Decision Upholding the Board’s Consideration of the Project at Full Buildout Is Consistent with Statute and Precedent and Provides No Basis for This Court’s Review11

 1. Both SEPA and the SMA prohibit piecemealing where a project is segmented to evade full environmental review and where approval of one phase would coerce approval of a subsequent phase.....12

 2. The Court of Appeals applied settled law to conclude that Stage 1 and Stage 2 are interrelated and interdependent, and that approval of Stage 1 would coerce approval of Stage 215

 3. The Court of Appeals decision does not expand the rule against piecemealing19

V. CONCLUSION22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adams v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 70 Wn. App. 471, 855 P.2d 284 (1993).....	6
<i>Appletree Cove Prot. Fund v. Kitsap Cty.</i> , No. 93-055, 1994 WL 905514 (Wash. Shorelines Hearings Bd. Oct. 6, 1994)	12
<i>Bhatia v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , No. 95-34, 1996 WL 538822 (Wash. Shorelines Hearings Bd. Jan. 9, 1996)	14, 18, 20
<i>Brinnon Grp. v. Jefferson Cty.</i> , 159 Wn. App. 446, 245 P.3d 789 (2011).....	6
<i>Cheney v. City of Mountlake Terrace</i> , 87 Wn.2d 338, 552 P.2d 184 (1976).....	14
<i>Concerned Taxpayers Opposed to the Modified Mid-South Sequim Bypass v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 90 Wn. App. 225, 951 P.2d 812 (1998).....	12, 13
<i>Dep’t of Natural Res. v. Thurston Cty.</i> , 92 Wn.2d 656, 601 P.2d 494 (1979).....	6
<i>Goodeill v. Madison Real Estate</i> , 191 Wn. App. 88, 362 P.3d 302 (2015).....	9
<i>Iddings v. Griffith</i> , No. 08-031, 2009 WL 1817902 (Wash. Shorelines Hearings Bd. June 22, 2009).....	14, 20
<i>Indian Trail Prop. Owner’s Assoc. v. City of Spokane</i> , 76 Wn. App. 430, 886 P.2d 209 (1994).....	13, 19
<i>Jarvis v. Kitsap Cty.</i> , No. 08-001, 2008 WL 11462915 (Wash. Shorelines Hearings Bd. Apr. 8, 2008).....	15, 20, 21

<i>King v. Port of Vancouver</i> , No. 97-17, 1997 WL 804291 (Wash. Shorelines Hearings Bd. Nov. 20, 1997)	21
<i>Merkel v. Port of Brownsville</i> , 8 Wn. App. 844, 847, 509 P.2d 390 (1973).....	11, 13, 14, 15, 18, 19
<i>Millennium Bulk Terminals-Longview v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , No. 52215-2-II (Wash. Mar. 17, 2020).....	passim
<i>Polygon Corp. v. City of Seattle</i> , 90 Wn.2d 59, 578 P.2d 1309 (1978).....	6
<i>Scheyer v. Dep’t of Ecology</i> , No. 98-66, 1999 WL 418004 (Wash. Shorelines Hearings Bd. June 16, 1999).....	20
<i>Victoria Tower P’ship v. City of Seattle</i> , 59 Wn. App. 592, 800 P.2d 380 (1990).....	6, 11
<i>Walker v. Point Ruston, LLC</i> , Nos. 09-013, 09-016, 2010 WL 235153 (Wash. Shorelines Hearings Bd. Jan. 19, 2010).....	21
<i>West Main Assoc. v. City of Bellevue</i> , 49 Wn. App. 513, 742 P.2d 1266 (1987).....	6

Statutes

RCW 43.21C.060.....	6
RCW 90.58.020	14
RCW 90.58.030(3)(e)(vi).....	20

Regulations

WAC 197-11-060(3)(b)	13
WAC 197-11-060(5)(d)(ii)	14

Rules

RAP 13.4..... 11

RAP 13.4(b)23
